

No. 02-1624

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2003

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead (*Counsel of Record*)
Steven H. Aden
Rita M. Dunaway
Michael Casey Mattox
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
Tel.: (434) 978-3888

December 12, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE
 SUPREME COURT’S THREE ESTABLISHMENT TESTS
 CONTRAVENES THE COURT’S OWN CONSISTENT AND
 EXPLICIT DICTA THAT PUBLIC SCHOOL RECITAL OF
 THE PHRASE “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE OF
 ALLEGIANCE DOES NOT OFFEND THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 2

 II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE TENSION
 BETWEEN THE COURT’S THREE ESTABLISHMENT
 TESTS AND ITS OWN PRONOUNCEMENTS ON THE
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PLEDGE BY
 REPUDIATING THE DICTA OF *EVERSON V. BOARD OF
 EDUCATION* THAT HAVE BEEN INTERPRETED TO
 PROSCRIBE GOVERNMENT COMMEMORATION OF THE
 ROLE OF RELIGION IN PUBLIC LIFE 5

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AUTHORITY

Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)
..... 3, 8

Arkansas Educational Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998) 1

Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States, 143 U.S.
457 (1892) 11

*County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties
Union*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 3, 4

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 3, 4, 8

Everson v. Board of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .. *passim*

Frazee v. Dept. of Employment Sec., 489 U.S. 829
(1989) 1

Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch. Dist., 533
U.S. 98 (2001) 1

Hunt v. McNair, 413 U.S. 734 (1973) 5

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 4, 8, 12

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 4, 5

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 3, 12

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) *passim*

Newdow v. Elk Grove Sch. Dist., 321 F.3d 777 (9th
Cir. 2003) 8

Newdow v. Elk Grove Sch. Dist., 292 F.3d 597 (9th
Cir. 2002) *passim*

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 8, 12

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624
(1943) 8

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

UNITED STATES CONST., Amend. I *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Cong. Rec. S8618-83 (daily ed. June 22, 1954) 6

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE *passim*

Jerome Huyler, *LOCKE IN AMERICA: THE MORAL
PHILOSOPHY OF THE FOUNDING ERA* (Univ. Press of
Kansas, 1995) 14

John Locke, TWO TREATISES ON GOVERNMENT (Peter Laslett, ed., Cambridge Univ. Press, 1960) 14

John Quincy Adams, THE JUBILEE OF THE CONSTITUTION (Samuel Colman VIII, Astor House, 1839) 15

S. Rep. No. 83-1287, at 2 (daily ed. March 10, 1954) . . 11

Sir William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765), reprinted in Marshall D. Ewell, ESSENTIALS OF THE LAW: A REVIEW OF BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES FOR THE USE OF STUDENTS AT LAW (Charles C. Soule, Law Publisher) (1882) 14
